

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE GALINDO,

Petitioner,

v.

NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General of Nebraska
Nebraska Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297
erin.tangeman@nebraska.gov

ERIN ELIZABETH TANGEMAN
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Counsel of Record
LINCOLN J. KORELL
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Proceedings Directly Related to this Case.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statutes or Other Provisions Involved.....	vii
Brief in Opposition.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	4
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Galindo's Questions Presented.....	4
II. Galindo Has Not Identified a Split.....	6
III. The Nebraska Supreme Court Did Not Err.	11
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	10
<i>Clark v. Dunn</i> , No. CV 16-0454-WS-C, 2018 WL 264393 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 2, 2018)	10
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	9
<i>Galindo v. Nebraska</i> , 559 U.S. 1010 (2010)	3
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 671 N.E.2d 841 (Ind. 1996)	8
<i>Jeffers v. Lewis</i> , 38 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1973) (plurality opinion)	9
<i>People v. Terrell</i> , 708 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 1998)	8
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	9
<i>Sears v. Humphrey</i> , 751 S.E.2d 365 (Ga. 2013)	7
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	10

Cases—continued

<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 774 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 2009)	3
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 754 P.2d 474 (Mont. 1988)	8
<i>State v. Page</i> , 709 N.W.2d 739 (S.D. 2006)	8
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 849 A.2d 648 (Conn. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 941 N.W.2d 445 (Neb. 2020)	13
<i>State v. Scroggins</i> , 716 P.2d 1152 (Idaho 1986).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Challoner</i> , 583 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 217 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , No. 2:15-472, 2016 WL 8678863 (D.S.C. 2016)	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	7
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 75 (Del. 1998)	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30	7

Statutes—continued

Idaho Code § 19-2515(5)(a)	7
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(c)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-304(g)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 29-2521(3)	7, 10, 12
§ 29-2523	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-1	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 § 2(e)(1)	7

Other Authorities

Brief of Appellant, <i>State v. Galindo</i> , 774 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 2009), 2006 WL 6437831	3, 5
--	------

STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED

In addition to the statutes and other provisions identified in the petition, this case also involves Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2521(3). That statute provides:
